Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease against the GEL. 20% is

the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the end of the period for a 20% change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 December 2019 and 2018:

  USD EUR

Year  GEL/USD GEL/USD GEL/EUR GEL/EUR

20% – 20% 20% – 20%

2019 Profit/Loss 60,853 (60,853) (73,401) 73,401

2018 Profit/Loss 13,782 (13,782) (90,165) 90,165

5. Prior period reclassifications

The Group made some reclassifications and restated the comparative figures for the periods ended 31
December 2018.

Management believes that new presentation is more relevant for the separate and consolidated financial
performance of the Group.

 As previously
presented

 Prior period
reclassifications

 As restated

Distribution expenses (10,149)  10,149  -
General and administrative expenses (1,243,158)  (10,149)  (1,253,307)
Insurance claims and loss adjustment
expenses

(6,123,073)  21,439  (6,101,634)

Other insurance income  21,439  (21,439)  -

6. Net earned premium

Net earned premium by insurance type can be presented as follows:

2019
Gross

written
premium

Reinsurer's
share in

gross written
premium

Net written
premium

Net changes
in unearned

premium

Net
insurance
revenue

Aviation insurance 3,456,422 (3,256,034) 200,388 (29,952) 170,436

Compulsory TPL
insurance*

2,028,092 - 2,028,092 (120,703) 1,907,389

Medical (health) insurance 1,502,416 - 1,502,416 192,633 1,695,049

Vehicle insurance 1,434,442 (351,572) 1,082,870 (44,250) 1,038,620

Property insurance 542,084 (435,012) 107,072 (3,399) 103,673

Cargo insurance 227,648 (183,012) 44,636 (1,699) 42,937

Liability insurance 35,050 (20,150) 14,900 20,748 35,648

Personal accident
insurance

19,162 - 19,162 2,089 21,251

Travel insurance 3,644 - 3,644 (190) 3,454

Life insurance (9,321) - (9,321) 18,775 9,454

 9,239,639 (4,245,780) 4,993,859 34,052 5,027,911

JSC INSURANCE COMPANY CARTU

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(In GEL)

Page 20 - 39

6.   Net earned premium (Continued)

2018
Gross

written
premium

Reinsurer's
share in gross

written
premium

Net written
premium

Net
changes in
unearned
premium

Net
insurance
revenue

Aviation insurance 2,433,905 (2,391,420) 42,485 (30,563) 11,922

Medical (health) insurance 1,741,047 - 1,741,047 337,659 2,078,706

Compulsory TPL insurance* 537,436 - 537,436 (27,676) 509,760

Property insurance 482,340 (412,234) 70,106 35,142 105,248

Vehicle insurance 447,225 (152,887) 294,338 39,440 333,778

Cargo insurance 168,624 (115,328) 53,296 (766) 52,530

TPL/Liability insurance 90,523 (46,608) 43,915 3,250 47,165

Personal accident insurance 5,495 (200) 5,295 7,355 12,650

Life insurance 5,160 - 5,160 15,313 20,473

Travel insurance 2,925 - 2,925 (350) 2,575

Financial loss insurance - - - 45 45
 5,914,680 (3,118,677) 2,796,003 378,849 3,174,852

(*) – The Company represents member of  non-profit (non-commercial) legal entity – “Compulsory
insurance center” - established in accordance with the legislation of Georgia for the management of
compulsory insurance by the insurers participating in the insurance system.

The main aim of the compulsory insurance is the following: When entering the territory of Georgia the

holder/driver of a foreign-registered motor vehicle shall be obliged to insure his/her civil liability arising

out of the possession of the motor vehicle during the full period of his/her stay in Georgia. Compulsory